43 Whitten Austwers

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH): (a) and (b) Between May 13 to December 10, 1971, Prime Minister addressed communications to Heads of Govt. of a large number of countries inciuding, of course, those in West Asia and North Africa with the object of keeping them informed on the evolution of the grave situation which developed as a result of the military action by the Pakistani military junta on March 25, 1971 and thereafter, Replies to these communications were received from time to time either directly or through diplomatic channels, The honourable Member wil appreciate that it is not customary to disclose these communications without mutual consent of the paities concerned. However, it may be stated that a reply to Prime Minister’s communication of December 5, 197! from one of the countries in North Africa was of a kind and character which contained an obviously distorted interpretation of events.

PLATINUM DEPOSITS NEAR NAGPUR

*435. MISS SAROJ PURUSHOTTAM
KHAPARDE : Will the Miunister of STEEL
AND MINES bz pleased to state :

(a) whether 1t is a fact that Palatinum deposits have been found near Nagpur during the excavation studies by the Nagpur University ; and

(b) whether Government have made any further effort to assess the nature of deposits and the workability of the ore as to whether it could be mined economically?

THL MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRTS. MOHAN KUMARAMANGALAM) :
(a) and (b) T.arge deposits of plalinum were reported to have been discovered in Bhandara district, Maharashira by a Nagpur University Teanin 1971, On receipt of this report, the Geological Survey of India undertook geological studies of the area and collected samples to test incidence of platinum in the racks, The data so far available from these samples indicate only traces of platinum, which are irregularly and sparingly disseminated in the rocks. Further work by the Geological Survey of India is 1 progress, It will be tuo premature to comment on its economic viability.

*436. [Transferred to the 29th May, 1972.1
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to Questions 4¢

+SETTING UP OF BASES BY FOREIGN POWERS IN
InDIaN OCEAN

*479, SHRT K. L.N. PRASAD: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of Tndia had protested to France and the United Kingdom regarding the proposal by those countries for the setting up of a base at Madagaskar in the Indian Ocean

(b) whether it is a fact that all the big powers have of late been concentrating their efforts for the setting up of bases in the Indian
Occan ; and R

(¢) whether Government have requested the United Nations to impress on the big powers to keep away from the Indian QOcean ;
if so, with what results ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS ( SARDAR SWARAN SINGH ): (a)
Government are not aware of any such proposal. The question of a protest, therefore, does arise,

(b) Some Naval powers are engaged in establishing bases in the Indian Ocean.

(c) Government co-sponsored the U.N.G.A.
Resolution No. 2832 (XXVI) of December 16, 1970 calling upon the great powets to eliminate any manifestation of their military presence in the Indian Qcean conceived in the context of gteat power rivalry, Government will cooperate in the U. N. context for implementation of the Resolution.

680. ([Transferred to the 29th May, 1972.]

VALUF OF PURCHASE oF KHADI ITEMS

681. SHRI G.R. PATIL : Will the Minister of SUPPLY be pleased to state :

(a) the value of purchase of Khadi items fiom the Khadi and Village Industries Commission during the period 1970 to March,
1972

(b) whether it is a fact that the quantum of purchase of Khad: itemis has declined during the last three years ; and

(c) if so, the reasons theieof ; and the steps taken by Government in this regard ?

tTransferred from the 30th May, 1972,

